18. Total liabilities (13+17) (299.929.581) (159.057.179) (23.236.179) (2.685.225)

19. Net asset/(liability) position of

off-balance sheet derivative

instruments(19a-19b) - - - -

19a. Hedged total assets amount - - - -

19b. Hedged total liabilities amount - - - -

20. Net foreign currency asset/

(liability) position (9+18+19) 623.518 (53.306.740) 43.289.314 (2.373.104)

21. Net foreign currency asset/

(liability) position of monetary

items (=1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-

16a) 623.518 (53.306.740) 43.289.314 (2.373.104)

22. Total fair value of financial

instruments used for foreign

currency hedging - - - -

23. Export 69.424.341 9.639.936 27.171 .629 359.295

24. Import 129.399.072 30.428.251 35.587.455 5.851 .327

As of December 31, 2010, the Company signed forward agreements amounting to USD 56.440.600 and GBP
2.400.000. According to the agreements, the Company will purchase the related amounts in consideration
to EUR 44.949.712.

2011 Annual Report

98

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a possible change of 10% in the USD,
Euro and GBP exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, on the Company’s
income before tax as of December 31, 2011 and 2010:

Exchange rate sensitivity analysis table

December 31, 2011

Profit before tax Profit before tax

Appreciation of
foreign currency

Depreciation of
foreign currency

In case 10% appreciation of USD against TL:

1- USD net asset/liability (19.381.163) 19.381.163

2- Amount hedged for USD risk (-) - -

3- USD net effect (1+2) (19.381.163) 19.381.163

In case 10% appreciation of EUR against TL:

4- EUR net asset/liability 21.367.451 (21.367.451)

5- Amount hedged for EUR risk (-) - -

6- EUR net effect (4+5) 21.367.451 (21.367.451)

In case 10% appreciation of GBP against TL:

7- GBP net asset/liability (921.144) 921.144

8- Amount hedged for GBP risk (-) - -

9- GBP net effect (7+8) (921.144) 921.144

Total (3+6+9) 1.065.144 (1.065.144)

99

Exchange rate sensitivity analysis table

December 31, 2010

Profit before tax Profit before tax

Appreciation of
foreign currency

Depreciation of
foreign currency

In case 10% appreciation of USD against TL:

1- USD net asset/liability (8.241.222) 8.241.222

2- Amount hedged for USD risk (-) - -

3- USD net effect (1+2) (8.241.222) 8.241.222

In case 10% appreciation of EUR against TL:

4- EUR net asset/liability 8.870.414 (8.870.414)

5- Amount hedged for EUR risk (-) - -

6- EUR net effect (4+5) 8.870.414 (8.870.414)

In case 10% appreciation of GBP against TL:

7- GBP net asset/liability (566.840) 566.840

8- Amount hedged for GBP risk (-) - -

9- GBP net effect (7+8) (566.840) 566.840

Total (3+6+9) 62.352 (62.352)

b) Interest position table and related sensitivity analysis

Interest rate risk

As the Company has no significant interest-bearing assets, the Company’s income and
operating cash flows are not substantially subject to changes in market interest rates.

The Company’s interest rate risk arises from short-term borrowings and time deposits.
The Company has obtained fixed rate bearing borrowings and time deposits however
the borrowings and time deposits that the Company will obtain in future will be affected
from future interest rates.

As of December 31, 2011 and 2010, the financial liabilities of the Company are consisted